Kirsten Zazo
Chief Student Support Officer
2060 Challenger Drive

Alameda, CA 94501
ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Phone s516.337.7005
Excellence & Equity For All Students kzazo@alamedaunified.org

January 13, 2020

Fred Miller

Vice President

ATX Learning LLC
12613 Scofield Farm Dr.
Austin, Texas 78727

Re: PSA dated 9/23/19 between AUSD and ATX Learning, LLC for SpEd Teacher Holly Byrnes
Dear Mr. Miller,

On September 23, 2019, Alameda Unified School District and ATX Learning, LLC entered into a
Profession Services Agreement (PSA) for a Special Education teacher for the 2019-20 SY.

Ms. Holly Byrnes started her assignment on September 30™. Her last day of work at Earhart Elementary
was December 20, 2019.

This letter serves as formal notification of our intent to cancel the contract for the remainder of this
school year. In acknowledgement of this, please sign and return this letter as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Zazo
Chief Student Support Officer

Faed W on January 14, 2020

Signature and Date

Fred Miller, Vice President

Name and Title

S— www.alamedaunified.orq



Kirsten Zazo

Chief Student Support Officer
2060 Challenger Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Phone 510.337.7095

Excellence & Equity For All Students kzazo@alamedaunified.org

January 13, 2020

Fred Miller

Vice President

ATX Learning LLC
12613 Scofield Farm Dr.
Austin, Texas 78727

Re: Amendment No. 1 to PSA dated 9/23/19 - SpEd Teacher Karen Holt at Earhart Elementary
Dear Mr. Miller,

On October 17, 2019, Alameda Unified School District (AUSD) and ATX Learning, LLC signed an
Amendment to the original Professional Services Agreement (PSA) dated 9/23/19 to add a Special
Education teacher for the 2019-20 SY.

Ms. Karen Holt official start date was October 18". Per email communication between Special
Education Coordinator Betty Lin and Mr. Zen Ali at ATX, Ms. Holt’s services were terminated effective
November 4.

The contract for the remainder of the year is to be considered NULL and VOID. Should there be any
balance payment due on our part, please submit the invoices at the earliest.

In acknowledgement of the termination of the said Amendment, please sign and return this letter as soon
as possible.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Zazo
Chief Student Support Officer

Fae WeHon January 14, 2020

Signature and Date

Fred Miller, Vice President

Name and Title

StusuEMgt www.alamedaunified.org



Kirsten Zazo

Chief Student Support Officer
2060 Challenger Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Phone 510.337.7095

Excellence & Equity For All Students kzazo@alamedaunified.org

January 13, 2020

Fred Miller

Vice President

ATX Learning LLC
12613 Scofield Farm Dr.
Austin, Texas 78727

Re: Amendment No. 1 to PSA dated 9/23/19 - SpEd Teacher Susan Mead at Love Elementary

Dear Mr. Miller,

On October 17, 2019, Alameda Unified School District (AUSD) and ATX Learning, LLC signed an
Amendment to the original Professional Services Agreement (PSA) dated 9/23/19 to add a Special
Education teacher for the 2019-20 SY.

Ms. Susan Mead began her assignment on October 18™. While her last official day was December 20,
our records show that the last day she reported to work was November 21°.

This letter serves as formal notification of our intent to cancel the contract for the remainder of this
school year. Should there be any remaining invoices to be submitted against this account, please do so at

the earliest.

In acknowledgement of the termination of the said Amendment, please sign and return this letter as soon
as possible.

Sincerely,

Jad) by

Kirsten Zazo
Chief Student Support Officer

=9 g% January 14, 2020

Signature and Date

Fred Miller, Vice President

Name and Title

SusveMgn www.alamedaunified.org



ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Excellence & Equity For All Students

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO Professional Services Agreement

Dated September 23, 2019

This Amendment is entered into between the Alameda Unified School District (District) and
ATX Learning, LLC (CONTRACTOR). District entered into a Professional Services Agreement with
CONTRACTOR for Resource Specialist for fiscal year 2019-2020, and the parties agree to amend
that Agreement as follows:

1. Services

Resource Specialist (RSP) Teacher for Earhart Elementary — 35 hours/week

Resource Specialist (RSP) Teacher for Love Elementary — 35 hours/week

2. Compensation
$85/hr for a total not to exceed $82,110.00 and $87/hr for a total not to exceed $84,042.00.

Original PSA executed on 9/23/19 for $89,845.00. Amendment No. 1 for $166,152.00

Total PSA value increases to $255,997.00.

3. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s)if
any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

4. Amendment History:
There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.
[ This contract has previously been amended as follows:

A nt of | ase
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment mou nere
(Decrease)

1 10/17/19 | Need to hire two additional teachers to fill staff vacancy $166.152.00

“DISTRICT” “"CONTRACTOR”

sy e 773 o ay: e Willen

e
Name: Mia Bonta Name: Fred Miller
Title: President, Board of Education Title: Vice President

Professional Services Agreement Amendment 1
Alameda Unified School District & ATX Learning, Inc.




ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Excellence & Equity For All Students

Professional Services Agreement

This Agreement is entered into between the Alameda Unified School District (AUSD) and ATX Learning,LLC

(CONTRACTOR). AUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and
advice in financial, economic, account, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and
competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The

parties agree as follows:

1. Services. The CONTRACTOR shall provide the following services:

Resource Specialist (RSP) teacher at Earhart Elementary - 35 hours/week.

2. Terms. The term of this agreement shall be September 30, 2019 (or the day immediately following approval by an

executive cabinet member if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR contracted with AUSD is below $92,600 in the current

fiscal year; or, approval by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $92,600, whichever is later) to
June 30, 2020 . The work shall be completed no later than June 8, 2020

3. Compensation. Check one of the following boxes:
This sum shall be for full performance of this Agreement and includes fees, costs, and expenses incurred by CONTRACTOR

including, but not limited to labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

3.1.1 [JCONTRACTOR is providing services for a flat fee which shall not exceed $

3.1.2 [ CONTRACTOR will be compensated at an hourly rate. Contractor will provide a maximum of hours of service at

a rate of $8° per hour for a total not to exceed $ 89,845.00
3.1.3 O Other:

AUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred or equipment, materials or supplies used
by CONTRACTOR in performing services for AUSD, except as follows:

which shall not exceed a total cost of $

Page 1 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



Payment for the work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after
the CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to AUSD for work actually completed and after AUSD’s written approval of the work, or

the portion of the work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by AUSD or the recipient thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of
CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or
detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected

by District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

Strategic Alignment. Check one of the following boxes:
41 0 School-based Agreements: How does this service support your academic goals and increase student achievement as

described in the Board-approved School Site Plan?

4.2 Central Office Agreements: How does this service support the overall strategic goals of the department and
increase student achievement? FillS @ long standing vacant position.

Conduct of Contractor. CONTRACTOR will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide AUSD with evidence of
staff qualifications, prior to commencing the work under this Agreement and consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in
Section 9, which include:
5.1 Tuberculosis Screening. Check one of the following boxes:

5.1.1 O TB Clearance will be completed through the AUSD Human Resources Department prior to starting work.

5.1.2 Agency requires all employees or subcontractors to complete TB testing and maintains current records accessible to

AUSD upon request.

51.3 [ Waiver of TB Screening. CONTRACTOR is not required to provide evidence of TB Clearance because
CONTRACTOR will not work directly with students on more than an occasional basis.
(CONTRACTOR initials)

(District Representative initials)

5.2 Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of
Education Code Section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR’s services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies
its compliance with these provisions as follows: “CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and
criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code Section 45125.1 with respect to all
CONTRACTOR’s employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors’ employees or agents (“Employees”) regardless
of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by AUSD or acting as independent contractors
of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with AUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to
the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted
of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code Section 45122.1. CONTRACTOR further certifies that it
has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and CONTRACTOR has requested and reviewed
subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contact with AUSD pupils in providing services to the

District under this Agreement.”
Page 2 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



53

5.2.1 O Fingerprint Clearance will be completed through the AUSD Human Resources Department prior to starting

work.

5.2.2 Agency requires all employees or subcontractors to complete fingerprinting and maintains current records

accessible to AUSD upon request.

52.3 [ Waiver of Fingerprint Requirement. CONTRACTOR is not required to comply with section 7.2 because

CONTRACTOR s services are of limited duration and District employees will directly supervise
CONTRACTOR at all times that CONTRACTOR is in the presence of students.
(CONTRACTOR initials)

_____ (District Representative initials)
Removal of CONTRACTOR’s Employee(s). In the event that AUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the
term of this Agreement, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR related persons, employee, representative, or agent
from an AUSD school site and/or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately upon receiving notice from AUSD of

such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

6. Insurance. CONTRACTOR will provide AUSD with evidence of the following insurance coverage prior to commencing the

work under this Agreement:

6.1

6.2

Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Check one of the following boxes. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to
perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain at all times during the
performance of such work, Workers” Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California
and Federal laws when applicable. Employers’ Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000) per accident or disease.

Check only one of the boxes below:

The CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer
to be insured against liability for Workers” Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the
provisions of that Code, and will provide AUSD proof of coverage before commencing the performance of the
work of this Agreement. *CONTRACTOR acknowledgement F%

[0 The CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the Workers’ Compensation laws of
California.
General Liability Insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain general liability insurance, including automobile coverage
with limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage
shall be primary as to AUSD and shall name AUSD as an additional insured with endorsement. Inclusion of AUSD as an
additional insured shall not affect AUSD’s right to a claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against
CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and AUSD in the same manner as though each were
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the insurer’s liability as set forth in the policy beyond
the amount or amounts shown or to which the insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an
insured. CONTRACTOR will provide AUSD proof of coverage naming AUSD as additional insured before
commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.

*CONTRACTOR acknowledgement Yl

Page 3 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



6.3

Professional Liability Insurance. If CONTRACTOR is offering AUSD professional advice under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain errors and omissions insurance or professional liability insurance with coverage limits of

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim.

631 [] waiver of Professional Liability Insurance. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain professional

liability insurance. Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any

claim or demand.
(CONTRACTOR initials)

(District Representative initials)

Notices. All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during

normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the

address set forth below:
AUSD Representative: CONTRACTOR:
Name: Kirsten Zazo Name: Fred Miller
E-mail: KZazo@alamedaunified.org Title: Vice President
Site/Dept; Student Support Services, AUSD Address: 12613 Scofield Farm Drive
Address: 2060 Challenger Drive, Alameda, CA 94501 Austin, Texas 78727
Phone: (510) 337-7095 Phone: (512) 593-5222

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written

notice of a change in address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the

service, the service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work.

Invoicing. Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to AUSD. All amounts
paid by AUSD shall be subject to audit by AUSD.

7.1

7.2

Invoice shall include but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number,
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of
service, brief description of services provided, hourly rate, and total payment requested.

In addition, unless specifically waived by AUSD as set forth above, invoices from Agencies or Organizations must

include evidence of compliance with section 7 herein.

Licenses and Permits. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the

performance of this Agreement.

Contractor Qualifications / Performance of Services.

9.1

9.2

Contractor Qualifications. CONTRACTOR is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the
United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and regulations, as they may apply.

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the
Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of AUSD. Contractor’s services will be
performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently

accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

Page 4 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Status of Contractor. This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of AUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally
provided employees of AUSD and/or to which AUSD’s employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State
Unemployment Compensation or Workers’ Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all
federal, state, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security, and income taxes with respect

to CONTRACTOR’s employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent

contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work.

AUSD’s interest is only in the results obtained.

Assignment. The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the

express prior written consent of AUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of AUSD that in connection with all work performed under contracts there be no
discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed,
physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees
to comply with applicable federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing
Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and AUSD policy. In addition, the
CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractors. Contractor shall not engage in unlawful
discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital

status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex, or sexual orientation.

Drug-Free/Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
AUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORsS, or subcontractors are to smoke or use drugs or alcohol on these

sites.

Indemnification. CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend AUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in
connection with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend AUSD
and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of the Agreement.

This provision survives termination of this Agreement.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this
Agreement shall become the property of AUSD and cannot be used without AUSD’s express written permissions. AUSD shall
have all rights, title, and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent
of said matter in the name of AUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR’s name in conjunction with the sale,
use, performance, and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation,
drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork,
copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source

codes, or any other original works of authorships, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its subcontractors in
Page 5 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

connection with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the

United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of AUSD.

Waiver. No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any

other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination. AUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. AUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, AUSD may terminate this
Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause,
AUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to AUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services

pursuant to the Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as

expressly provided herein.

AUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees and/or Subcontractors. AUSD may evaluate the
CONTRACTOR’s work in any way that AUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The AUSD’s evaluation may
include, without limitation:

19.1 Requesting that AUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s employees and
subcontractors and each of their performance.

19.2 Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR’s employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of AUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, AUSD’s financial obligations under this Agreement
shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event shall AUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special,
consequential, indirect, or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection

with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and all personnel designated by CONTRACTOR to perform under this Agreement shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing this Agreement. This requirement shall
extend beyond the effective termination or expiration date of this Agreement. In the event CONTRACTOR receives student data
protected by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”), Provider shall abide by Education Code section 49073,
including the following:(a) Provider shall not use the student data provided, for an unauthorized purpose, transfer the student
data to an unauthorized third party, or sell said data (b) Provider shall delete or otherwise dispose of student data in its possession
after the termination of services under this Agreement (c) Provider shall undertake reasonable precautions to protect the student

data and shall promptly report to the District any unauthorized access to the student data.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable AUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other
laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of AUSD to perform any service by this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest

between CONTRACTOR ’s family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement.

Page 6 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

In the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of
interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to AUSD’s attention in writing. Through its execution of

this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of Section 1090 et seq. and Section

87100 et seq, of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which

constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of

this Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify AUSD of this
information.

Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a

written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation. This Agreement shall be performed in Alameda, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this

Agreement. If litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

Agreement Contingent on Governing Board Approval. The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it
has been formally approved or ratified by the District’s Governing Board, and/or Executive Cabinet as its designee, and no

payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval.

Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform the Agreement and the person signing

this Agreement on behalf of each party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts

together shall be construed as one document.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each Exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by

reference.

Contract Publicly Posted. This contract, its contents, and all incorporated documents are public documents and will be made

available by AUSD to the public online via the Internet.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion. CONTRACTOR certifies to the best
of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties

List (https://www.sam.gov/).

Other. Additional terms set forth below must be approved by legal counsel representing AUSD:

(Legal counsel initials)

Page 7 of 10 Revised: 6/2019



CONTRACTOR mead Miller, Vice President

Print Name & Title:

Fred Wellen _ September 20, 2019

Page 8 of 10

CONTRACTOR Signature: Date
=
7
— SOURCE OF FUNDS
Unrestricted Funds (general fund) Donated Funds
Restricted Funds (categorical) Appropriate Director Approval if using restricted funds:
(Director Signature)
pudget Code; 01-6500-05770-1110-1100-040-40-0000
_ 7/23//7
gnature required) Daté /
FORWARD TO: Business Services for review and processing
Human Resource Approval /dYes [JNo
% ’ / /
. - © 7 29115
n Resource Administrator Date { !
FORWARD TO: Business Services for processing
[ Superintendent % Chief Business Officer
5 [] Chief Human Resources Officer
Z [0 Chief Academic Officer
M
5 O ChiefyStudent Support Officer
. AY
XN s [\~ SENES
Signature of Cabinet Memper g Date
BOE Approval Required For Contracts Equal To Or Greater Than $92,600:
Signature of President, Board of Education Date
2
<
@)
a; Signature of Secretary, Board of Education Date

Revised: 6/2019



Form W'g

(Rev. December 2011)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

: Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the
requester. Do not
send to the IRS.

Name (as shown on your income tax return)

ATX Learning LLC

Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

Ausin Texas Learning Group LLC

Check appropriate box for federal tax classification:

D Individual/sole propristor D C Corporation

D Other (see instructions) »

D S Corporation

Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership) > P

D Partnership D Trust/estate

[___] Exempt payee

Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)

12613 Scofield Farms Dr.,

Requester's name and address (optional)

City, state, and ZIP code
Austin, TX 78727

Print or type
See Specific Instructions on page 2.

List account number(s) here (optional)

Taxpayer ldentification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the “Name” line
to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a

resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | instructions on page 3. For other = =
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a

TIN on page 3.

Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for quidelines on whose

number to enter.

Social security number

Employer identification number

4|6|-l4|0|5[|0[2|3(7

Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or | am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and

2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) | have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding, and

3. 1am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax retur
interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation o

notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding

. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage
f debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and

generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the

instructions on page 4.

Sign Signature of & C’[ ;
o | e - EA

Date > ﬁQ‘P{@ML}@v 13, 203

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must
obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for
example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, morigage interest
you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation
of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the
requester) and, when applicable, to:

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a
number to be issued),

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt
payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your
allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business
is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners’ share of
effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a forn\\ other than Form W-9 to request
your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar
to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are
considered a U.S. person if you are:

o An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,

e A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,

e An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
o A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301 .7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any foreign partners’ share of income from such business.
Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a
partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person,
and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S.
status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2011)



AUSINTEXAS KPAUL
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

) i
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 012012019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ‘ gg,’j‘EACT Karen Paul
Qg;gﬁ%?oalgréers of TX, LLC DBA Capitol City Insurance (AIC No Exty: (512) 343-0280 133 ; m)é. Noy(512) 343-0352
Austin, TX 78759 | B ss. Karen.Paul@assuredpartners.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC #
| INnsurer A : Philadelphia Insurance Co. 118058
INSURED INSURER B : - |
Ausin Texas Learning Group, LLC dba ATX Learning INSURER C :
12613 Scofield Farms Drive | INSURER D : j
Austin, TX 78727 \
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR| TYPE OF INSURANGE ABoL e POLICY NUMBER ‘(E’}ﬂ%mi ﬁ&,';%%,‘ LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ‘ ‘ f w } | EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
|| X | cLAMS-MADE OCCUR |  |PHPK2019196 | 7/31/2019 | 7/31/2020 gg&%g;?ggggfﬂzm, s 1,000,000
; [ o | | | | LMED EXP (Any one person) S 20,000
Lo S R i | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000
h | | | |
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: . | GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
"X |pouey| | | BESG | lec | ‘ . PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG _§ 4,000,000
| omer: L _ | 'SEXUAL MOLESTAT 3,000,000
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ! 1 L(CE‘;“QEL%EE‘,S‘NGLE LM 1,000,000
| | ANy AuTO ; PHPK2019196 | 7/31/2019 | 7/31/2020 \ BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
[ owNED [ SCHEDULED | )
|| AUTOS ONLY | AUTOS l | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) §
4 ‘ PROPERTY DAMAGE
JE.3 HRESS onLy ‘LLJ NORONTS | i ‘ (Per accident) s
| | ! | | | $
A ?_X_ UMBRELLA LIAB X i OCCUR | ‘ EACH OCCURRENCE s 4,000,000
E EXCESS LIAB | | CLAIMS-MADE| | PHUB688193 ‘ 7/31/2019 | 7/31/2020 AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
pep | X | RETENTIONS 10,000 ‘ | | s
S COMPE f ‘ I TPER [ | OTH-
AT | | B || &
TOR/PARTN ] ‘ L.
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNERIEXECUTIVE [ ||\ o ‘ | ELL. EACH ACCIDENT $
{(Ma“da“’fy inNH) — ‘ | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
If yes, describe under | | | |
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below [ | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_ §
A lProfessional Liabili ‘ : IPHPK2019196 | 7/131/2019 | 7/31/2020 |Deductible - $5,000 3,000,000
| - | |
1 L ‘ |
J | \ ! 3

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Certificate Holder is an Additional Insured per blanket endorsement PIGLDTS 11/15 with regards to the General Liability Policy per written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

Alainsda Unifisd Sehgel Diste THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ameda Unified School District ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

2060 Challenger Drive

Alameda, CA 94501

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

e e e
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

GENERAL LIABILITY DELUXE ENDORSEMENT:
TEMPORARY STAFFING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed that the following extensions only apply in the event that no other specific
coverage for the indicated loss exposure is provided under this policy. If such specific coverage applies,
the terms, conditions and limits of that coverage are the sole and exclusive coverage applicable under
this policy, unless otherwise noted on this endorsement. The following is a summary of the Limits of
Insurance and additional coverage provided by this endorsement. For complete details on specific
coverages, consult the policy contract wording.

Coverage Applicable Limit of Insurance Pa;#ge
Damage to Premises Rented to You $1,000,000 2
Expected or Intended Injury — Property Damage Included =
Limited Rental Lease Agreement Contractual Liability $50,000 &
Non-Owned Watercraft Less than 58 feet 3
Damage to Property You Own, Rent or Occupy $30,000 3
Medical Payments $20,000 3
Medical Payments Reporting Period 3 Years 3
Athletic Activities Amended 3
Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds $2,500 4
Supplementary Payments — Loss of Earnings $500 per day 4
Employee Indemnification Defense Coverage $25,000 4
Who Is An Insured Included 4

Additional Insured — Newly Acquired or Formed Organization

Additional Insured — Broadened Named Insured

Additional Insured — Blanket Additional Insureds When Required by

Contract

Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit Included 4
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us Clarification S
Liberalization Included S
Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included S
Bodily Injury — Includes Mental Anguish Included S
Personal and Advertising Injury — Includes Abuse of Process, Included 6
Discrimination
Other Insurance — Primary Clarification Clarification 6

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)
Page 1 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

Staffing Services Exclusions Clarification

Staffing Services Definitions Clarification

A. Damage to Premises Rented to You

If damage by fire to premises rented to you is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit section of the Declarations is amended to the
greater of:

a. $1,000,000; or
b. The amount shown in the Declarations as the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.

This is the most we will pay for all damage proximately caused by the same event, whether such
damage results from fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leaks from automatic fire protective
systems or any combination thereof;

The word fire is changed to fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from automatic fire
protective systems where it appears in:

a. The last paragraph of SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions;

b. SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF INSURANCE, Paragraph 6.; and

c. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 9.a.; and

The words fire insurance are changed to insurance for fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or
leakage from automatic fire protective systems where it appears in SECTION IV -

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4. Other Insurance,
Paragraph b. Excess Insurance.

B. Expected or Intended Injury — Property Damage

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions, Paragraph a. Expected Or Intended Injury is deleted in its entirety and
replaced by the following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

“Bodily injury” or “property damage” expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to “badily injury” or “property damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

C. Limited Rental Lease Agreement Contractual Liability

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions, Paragraph b. Contractual Liability is amended by adding the following:

Based on the named insured’s request at the time of claim, we agree to indemnify the named insured
for their liability assumed in a contract or agreement regarding the rental or lease of a premises on
behalf of their client, up to $50,000.

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

Page 2 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

This coverage extension only applies to rental lease agreements and is excess over any renter’s
liability insurance of the client.

D. Non-Owned Watercraft

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions, g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft, Paragraph (2) is amended to read as
follows:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(a) Less than 58 feet long; and
(b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge;

This provision applies to any person, who with your consent, either uses or is responsible for
the use of a watercraft. This insurance is excess over any other valid and collectible
insurance available to the insured whether primary, excess or contingent.

E. Damage to Property You Own, Rent or Occupy

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions, j. Damage To Property, Paragraph (1) is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

(1) Property you own, rent or occupy, including any costs or expenses incurred by you, or
any other person, organization or entity, for repair, replacement, enhancement,
restoration or maintenance of such property for any reason, including prevention of injury
to a person or damage to another’s property, unless the damage to property is caused by
your client, up to a $30,000 limit. A client is defined as a person under your direct care
and supervision.

F. ‘Medical Payments
1. If COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part the
Medical Expense Limit is changed subject to all of the terms of SECTION Il - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE to the greater of:
a. $20,000; or

b. The Medical Expense Limit shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

2. Under SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS, Subsection 1.
Insuring Agreement, Paragraph a., Item (b) is amended to read:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported to us within three years of the date of the
accident; and

G. Athletic Activities

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS, 2. Exclusions, Paragraph e.
Athletics Activities is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)
Page 3 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

e. Athletics Activities
To a person injured while taking part in athletics.
H. Supplementary Payments

SECTION | - COVERAGES, SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVERAGES A AND B, Items 1.b.
and 1.d. are amended as follows:

b. The limit for the cost of bail bonds is changed from $250 to $2,500; and
d. The limit for loss of earnings is changed from $250 a day to $500 a day.
. Employee Indemnification Defense Coverage

SECTION | - COVERAGES, SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVERAGES A AND B is
amended to include the following:

We will pay, on your behalf, defense costs incurred by an “employee” in a criminal proceeding.

The most we will pay for any “employee” who is directly involved in a criminal proceeding is $25,000
regardless of the numbers of "employees," claims or “suits” brought or persons or organizations
making claims or bringing “suits.”

J. Who is An Insured
SECTION Il = WHO IS AN INSURED is amended as follows:
1. Newly Acquired or Formed Organization

If coverage for newly acquired or formed organizations is not otherwise excluded from this
Coverage Part, Paragraph 3.a. is amended to read:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded until the end of the policy period;
2. Each of the following is also an insured:

a. Broadened Named Insured — Any organization and subsidiary thereof which you control
and actively manage on the effective date of this Coverage Part. However, coverage does
not apply to any organization or subsidiary not named in the Declarations as Named Insured,
if they are also insured under another similar policy, but for its termination or the exhaustion
of its limits of insurance.

b. Blanket Additional Insureds When Required by Contract — Any person or organization
where required by a written contract executed prior to the occurrence of a loss. Such person
or organization is an additional insured for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" but only for liability arising out of the negligence of the named insured. The
limits of insurance applicable to these additional insureds are the lesser of the policy limits or
those limits specified in a contract or agreement. These limits are included within and not in
addition to the limits of insurance shown in the Declarations.

The Additional Insured’s limits of insurance do not increase our limits of insurance, as
described in SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)
Page 4 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

c. Interns — Your interns only while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

d. Contractors — Any individual or organization under written contract or written agreement with
you who provides “staffing services” on your behalf and at your direction for your clients.

K. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit

1.

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 2.a. the requirement that
you must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an “occurrence” or an offense,
applies only when the “occurrence” or offense is known to:

a. You, if you are an individual;

b. A partner, if you are a partnership; or

c. An "executive officer" or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 2. b. the requirement

that you must see to it that we receive notice of a claim or “suit” as soon as practicable will not be
considered breached unless the breach occurs after such claim or “suit” is known to:

a. You, if you are an individual;

b. A partner, if you are a partnership; or

c. An "executive officer" or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

L. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us includes the following clarification:

Therefore, the insured can waive the insurer’s rights of recovery prior to the occurrence of a loss,
provided the waiver is made in a written contract.

M. Liberalization

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended to include the
following additional condition:

Liberalization

If we revise this endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, we
will automatically provide the additional coverage to all endorsement holders as of the day the
revision is effective in your state.

N. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended to include the
following additional condition:

Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

It is agreed that, based on our reliance on your representations as to existing hazards, if you
should unintentionally fail to disclose all such hazards prior to the beginning of the policy period

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

Page 5 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

of this Coverage Part, we shall not deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such
failure.

0. Bodily Injury — Mental Anguish
SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 3. is amended to read:
“Bodily injury”:

a. Means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, and includes mental anguish
resulting from any of these; and

b. Except for mental anguish, includes death resulting from the foregoing (ltem a. above) at any
time.

P. Personal and Advertising Injury — Abuse of Process, Discrimination
If COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY COVERAGE is not
otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part, the definition of “personal and advertising injury” is
amended as follows:
1. SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14., ltem b. is revised to read:
b. Malicious prosecution or abuse of process;

2. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14. is amended to include the following:

“Personal and advertising injury” also means discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex,
age or national origin, except when:

a. Done intentionally by or at the direction of, or with the knowledge or consent of:
(1) Any insured; or
(2) Any executive officer, director, stockholder, partner or member of the insured; or

b. Directly or indirectly related to the employment, former or prospective employment,
termination of employment, or application for employment of any person or persons by an

insured; or

c. Directly or indirectly related to the sale, rental, lease or sublease or prospective sale, rental,
lease or sub-lease of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the direction of any insured; or

d. Insurance for such discrimination is prohibited by or held in violation of law, public policy,
legislation, court decision or administrative ruling.

The above does not apply to fines or penalties imposed because of discrimination.
Q. Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:
The following language is added to Iltem 4. Other Insurance:
Insurance under this endorsement is primary to and non-contributory with any other insurance

maintained by the person or organization (Additional Insured), except for loss resulting from the sole
negligence of that person or organization.

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)
Page 6 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

This condition applies even if other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured
for a loss or “occurrence” we cover for this Additional Insured.

R. Staffing Services Exclusions

The following exclusions are added to SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE:

Actions Or Activities Of PEO Worker

“Bodily injury” or “property damage” arising from the actions or activities of any “PEO worker”.
Professional Services Exclusion

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" due to the rendering of or failure to render any professional
service. This exclusion does not apply to your liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising
out of your "employee's" providing or failing to provide professional health care services to another of
your "employees", but no "employee" is an insured for his or her providing or failure to provide such
professional health care services.

Wrongful Acts

“Bodily injury” or “property damage” arising from a wrongful act in the rendering or failure to render
services to or for your client.

For the purposes of this exclusion, wrongful act shall mean any actual or alleged act, error, or
omission, misstatement, or misleading statement in the course of providing “staffing services” to your
clients by you or by any person for whose acts you are legally responsible.

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY
COVERAGE is amended as follows:

1. Exclusion k. does not apply.

2. Exclusions a., b, e., f., g., h., i., I., and p. do not apply to any insured who did not personally
acquiesce in or remain passive after having personal knowledge of such conduct. Our obligation
to pay shall begin once the full extent of the assets of the responsible insured has been
exhausted and once the Deductible as shown in the Declarations of the policy has been satisfied.

3. The following exclusions are added to Paragraph 2. Exclusions:

Actions Or Activities Of PEO Worker
“Personal and advertising injury” arising from the actions or activities of any “PEO worker”.

Professional Services Exclusion

"Personal and advertising injury" due to the rendering of or failure to render any professional
service.

Wrongful Acts

“Personal and advertising injury” arising from a wrongful act in the rendering or failure to render
services to or for your client.

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)
Page 7 of 8
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

For the purposes of this exclusion, wrongful act shall mean any actual or alleged act, error, or
omission, misstatement, or misleading statement in the course of providing “staffing services” to
your clients by you or by any person for whose acts you are legally responsible.

S. Staffing Services Definitions

1.

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 5. is revised to read:

“Employee” includes but is not limited to a “leased worker” and a “staffing service employee”.
“Employee” does not include a “temporary worker” or a “PEO worker”.

The following definitions are added to SECTION V — DEFINITIONS:

a.

“PEO service” means staffing related services as a Professional Employer Organization
(PEO) you provide to your clients and to “PEO workers” in connection with employment of
such workers.

“PEO worker” means a person you lease to your client under a written "PEO service"
agreement or contract.

“Staffing Services” means services provided by a staffing company to their clients including
but not limited to:

(1)

(2)

()
(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

Fulfillment of any of the administrative functions which would otherwise be normally
fulfilled by an employer’s human resource function;

Staffing related administrative services provided by an Administrative Services
Organization (ASO);

“PEO service”;

Staffing related services provided to your clients for the recruitment, selection and
placement of a person for employment with a client.

Temporary, contingent or contract placement services;
Vendor Management Service (VMS), means the facilitation, purchase and management
of “staffing services” for clients including the placement and fulfillment of orders for

“staffing service employees”;

Services performed on behalf of your client by a “staffing service employee” who is not a
direct hire or permanent placement;

Services performed for a client company to supply that client company with a “staffing
service employee”.

"Staffing service employee" means a person who is furnished by you to your client to perform
the duties to which you have agreed.

PI-GLD-TS (11/15)

Page 8 of 8

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



901 Nevin Avenue
Richmond, CA. 94801

Bymes, Holly B ?

10003613513009:12/2111952
Femaie (1]

EpT.Reh-med* »main CAMPLS

SROVIDER:ADULT

ECTIONIMMUNIZATION

APPT DATE:8/16/2019




ATX 40
Learning

ASSURANCE STATEMENT

ATX Learning assures the following for all of its employees working at AUSD:

v ATX requires all employees to complete TB testing and maintains current records
accessible to AUSD upon request.

v/ ATX requires all employees to complete fingerprinting and maintains current records
accessible to AUSD upon request.

Fred Welon Date: September 20, 2019

Signature:

Title: Vice President

E-Mail: fred.miller@atxlearning.com Phone; 512-593-5222

ATX Learning LLC, 12613 Scofield Farms Dr., Austin, TX, 78727

Phone: 800-846-5120 Fax: (512) 212-1338 Email: hr@atxlearning.com




	Termination Letter_Holly Byrnes_signed KZ and ATX
	Termination Letter_Karen Holt_signed KZ and ATX
	Termination Letter_Susan Mead_signed KZ  and ATX
	Amendment No. 1 to PSA - ATX Learning, LLC fully approved 10.17.19
	PSA - ATX Learning, LLC

